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Mahindru,hat Station

052 •• Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarre.i Question No. 1147 on 30th August,
1956 and state:

(a) whether Government have since acquired a new site for Mahindrughat Station on North Eastern Railway:
and

(b) if so, name of the place and the period within which the station is to be located? .

The Deputy MInIster of RallwaYII (Shri Shahnawu Khan): (a) and (b).
It is proposed to locate Mahindrughat Station at a new permanent site about 300 yards upstream of the exi.ting Mahindrughat Station where existing P.W.D's. Bungalow for SU)lerintending Engineer and his oIBce Is located. Negotiations for acquiring new .ite are already In progres.. Construction of the new station building will follow the transfer of property to the Railway Administration by the State Government.

BrId&'e over ChoU GUldaId
°525. Shri a.1an SIDlIa: Will the

Minister of Trauport aad Co_lIIII·
.t:atiou be pleased to state:

(a) the pre .... t position re,arenn.
the .cherne for the construction 01 a bridge over the river Choti Gandald at Guthani in Guth:mi P.S. to conned the two States of Bihar at Guthani and Uttar Pradesh at Lar Road: and

(b) the amount of assistance promised for the scheme by Central
Government?

The Minister of Stale In the Minlstry 01 Trallsport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) !Ond (b). The bridge is estimated to cost about Rs. 8 lakhs against which the Government of Uttar Pradesh have agreed to contribute a sum of Rs. l' 50 lakhs and the Government of India have offered a gnnt-in-aid amounting to 1I3rd of the actual expenditure subject to a maximum of Rs. 2' 67 lakhs from the Central Road Fund (Ordinary)
Reserve provided the Government of Bihar arc prepared to meet the balance of the cost from their own resources. The Government of Bihar who were addressed on the subject in J3nuary 1957 have not yet intimated their views.

Indo-Norwepn Projed
Administration

0521 {Shri V. P. Nayar:·
• Shri KodIyan:

Will the Minister of Food and Apr-
ealture be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Members t:4 the Standing Committee of the Judo--
Norwegian Project Administration ..
Kerala State;

(b) whether Government are aware lh3t neither the representatiVes of tile workers of the Project, nor of tile people are associafed with tile management of the Project: and

(c) if .0, the reasons therefor!
The Deputy MInIster of Food ....

AcrIeulture (SftrI A. K m.-): Ca) to (c). A .tatement is placed on the Table of the Sallha. [see' Appendllt III, ennexure Nt>. 3B.}

Shortap 01· IIbIpplnc !pace IIertr.
°517. Shri RqIlunath Slqh: wm the Minister of Tnmpurt ... c-
mlllllcatlOllll be pleased to state whether it is a fact 1:hat on account 06 morta,e of shipping apace ~

!lpeCiallJ' at Calcu.Ua. and ~

